GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1273
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.09.2020

Pre-School Education
1273. SHRI VISHNU DAYAL RAM:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(@) the details of the proposed schemes/ programmes/ measures to improve early childhood
care and education; and

(b) whether the Ministry of Education has collaborated with the Ministry of Tribal Affairs for
holistic delivery of early childhood care and education and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL ‘NISHANK?”)
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(a) Samagra Shiksha envisages the school as a continuum from Pre-School to Senior
Secondary levels, also sometimes referred to as KG to 12. Early Childhood Care and
Education (ECCE) is an important component of Samagra Shiksha which not only increases
the progress and achievement of children in primary schools but also lays the foundation for
future growth, learning and development, develops positive attitudes and the desire to learn.
To improve early childhood care and education, Samagra Shiksha scheme lays emphasis on
ensuring coordination and convergence with the Ministry of Women and Child Development
for curriculum development, capacity building and training of Anganwadi workers,
mentoring and support by school teachers and headmasters as also augmenting learning

materials.

(b) As per New Education Policy (NEP), the Planning and implementation of Early
Childhood Care and Education curriculum will be carried out jointly by the Ministries of
Education, Women and Child Development, Health and Family Welfare and Tribal Affairs.
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